T™ILLINGDON

LONDON

Notice of Hearing

Licensing Sub-Committee B

Date: WEDNESDAY,
19 JANUARY 2011
Time: 10.00 AM
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6
CIVIC CENTRE,
HIGH STREET,
UXBRIDGE
uUuB8 1UW
Meeting Members of the Public and
Details: Press are welcome to attend

this meeting

This agenda and associated
reports can be made available
in other languages, in Braille,
large print or on audio tape on
request. Please contact us for
further information.

This Agenda is available online at:

Public Document Pack

Councillors on the Sub-Committee:

Mike Bull (Chairman)
Judy Kelly
David Allam

Important Information

On receipt of this notice, you MUST notify
the Committee Clerk (contact details
below) by the following date:

Monday 17 January 2011

If you don’t notify you may lose your right
to speak at the hearing. When notifying
you must confirm:

1) Whether you intend to attend or to be
represented by someone at the
hearing;

2) If you consider a hearing to be
unnecessary and;

3) Whether to request that another
person attends (other than your
representative) as a witness

Published: Tuesday, 4 January 2011

Contact: Gill Brice
Tel: 01895 250693
Fax: 01895 277373
Email: gbrice@hillingdon.gov.uk

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?Cld=259&Year=2011

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

www. hillingdon.gov.uk

R

ﬁi"
4

=

(—L“” -

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE



Useful information

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at G N
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, \‘&/ a
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a ‘;%’F j
short walk away. Limited parking is available at \/)/>

the Civic Centre. For details on availability and _lé»
how to book a parking space, please contact

Democratic Services Fgpia St N

Shopging

P

Centre

Please enter from the Council’'s main reception .’"":\ EI'E::;;:E
where you will be directed to the Committee \'> ‘(‘%%
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for Lol

use in the various meeting rooms. Please CoNtact ... 2. e

us for further information. —

Muitsarane

ear park

Please switch off any mobile telephones and
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.

If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.



Agenda

1 Apologies for Absence
2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To confirm that items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public and items marked
Part 2 will be considered in Private

4  Consideration of reports from the Council's Licensing Officer

Hearing Protocol - Reviews - Premises Licences & Certificates
Part 1 Members, Public and Press

Applications for the Review of the Premises Licence for the following:-

Title of Report / Ward Time Page

Address of Application

5. | Six Bells Public House, | West Ruislip | 9.50 am Briefing 11 -32
Ducks Hill Road,
Ruislip 10 am Start of Hearing

6. | Hayes Superstore, Botwell 9.50 am Briefing 33-110
75 Station Road,
Hayes 10 am Start of Hearing




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

LONDON

Licensing Act 2003

Sub-Committee Hearings Protocol for
determining applications for Reviews of
Premises Licences or Club Premises
Certificates

This protocol outlines the procedures that will apply:

Full details of the regulations surrounding sub-committee hearings are available for
download on the Department of Culture, Media and Sport’s website by clicking here.

It is important that you carefully read these
procedures if you wish to attend and be heard at a
Licensing sub-committee hearing

Published by the Cabinet Office, Democratic Services

Page 1 i



1. On receiving the Notice of Hearing

What is the Notice of Hearing?

Contact Information:

Hillingdon Democratic Services will give appropr
[...]
ncillors, who do not sit on the sub-committee, may also speak at a sub-committee
hearing in support or against an application, for example on behalf of their constituents without
notice. They may also speak as an advocate or withess on behalf of the applicant or an
Interested Party, even if they believe they have a personal or prejudicial interest. However, for
the purposes of transparency, at the hearing, the ward Councillor should disclose what their
personal or prejudicial interest is and whether they have been in contact with the applicant,
agent, Interested Party or responsible authority beforehand or have visited the premises
concerned.

Ward Councillors making either a written relevant representation or wish to speak at a hearing
should not communicate about the application before the hearing with any Councillors who sit
on the sub-committee. This is so the sub-committee makes their decision with an open mind.

What power does the Chairman have to control the meeting?

Under the Licensing act 2003, the Chairman may require any person attending the hearing who
is behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the hearing and may refuse to permit that person to
return or may permit the person to return only on such conditions as he or she may specify.

How will the sub-committee make its final decision?

Once the sub-committee has heard from officers and the parties to the hearing and has had
answers to its questions, the sub-committee will usually withdraw to make its decision on the
application. The sub-committee must disregard any information given or evidence produced by
a party or witness, which is not relevant to the application, representations or notice or the
promotion of the licensing objectives.

Page 8 viil



Members of the sub-committee have a duty to behave impartially, not to predetermine the issue
and not to discuss matters with press or residents. In making its decision the sub-committee
must state the reasons for that decision, taking into account 
[...]
rthorne
Copy of premises licence
List of responsible authorities

Map of the area

| Ward(s) affected | | West Ruislip

SUMMARY

To consider an application for a Review of a premises licence under Part 3 Section 51 of the
Licensing Act 2003 made by Councillor Philip Corthorne in respect of Six Bells, Ducks Hill
Road, Ruislip.

RECOMMENDATION
That the Licensing Sub Committee determine the application.
INFORMATION

1.1 An application for a Review of the premises licence for Six Bells made by Councillor
Philip Corthorne, being the ward councillor, was received on 22" November 2010
on the grounds of:-

Prevention of public nuisance
The premises is a public house set in a large garden area.

1.2 Councillor Corthorne sent copies of the application to all the Responsible Authorities
as required by the Licensing Act 2003. A copy of the application is annexed to this
report as appendix 1.

1.3 In accordance with the legislation, a poster giving details of the application was
displayed at the premises for 28 days and checks were made by the council’s
Licensing Officers to ensure that the poster was still correctly displayed.

1.4 As required by the legislation, a poster was also displayed on the Civic Centre
notice board for 28 days and the details were listed on the council’s website.

1.5 The legislation provides for any Responsible Authority and/or interested parties such
as residents to support the Review application. The period for Responsible
Authorities and local residents to support the application expired on 20" December
2010. No Responsible Authorities wrote in support of the application.

Licensing Sub-Committee B

Part 1 — Memipgyge Ryblic and Press



2.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

The licensing authority must review the premises licence where it is alleged in an
application for review by a Responsible Authority or an Interested Party that any of
the licensing objectives are being undermined.

21 "Relevant representations" are those which :—

e Are relevant to one or mo
[...]
evoke the licence.

For this purpose the conditions of a premises licence are modified if any of them are
altered or omitted or any new condition is added. Modifications of conditions and
exclusions of licensable activities may be imposed either permanently or for a
temporary period of up to three months.

2.5 The Sub-Committee may decide that no action is necessary if it finds that the review
does not require it to take any steps necessary to promote the licensing objectives.

In deciding what remedial action if any it should take, the Sub-Committee must
direct it's mind to the causes or concerns which the representations identify. The
remedial action should generally be directed at these causes and should always be
no more than a necessary and proportionate response.

It is of particular importance that any detrimental financial impact that may result
from a licensing authority’s decision is necessary and proportionate to the promotion
of the licensing objectives in the circumstances that gave rise to the application for
review.

2.6 Conditions
Conditions will not be necessary if they duplicate a current statutory requirement..

Members are also referred to the DCMS guidance on conditions, specifically section
7, and Annexes D, E, F and G.

The Statutory Guidance states that only necessary, proportionate and enforceable
conditions, which promote one or more of the licensing objectives, should be
attached to the licence.

The Licensing Authority may therefore only impose such conditions as are
necessary to promote the licensing objectives arising out of the consideration of the
Review application (paragraph 10.11), and should avoid straying into undisputed
areas (paragraph 9.24). Statutory Guidance also states that the pool of conditions
that are supplied by the Secretary of State should not be applied universally
irrespective of particular circumstances, but may be used as examples that can be
tailored to suit individual premises and particular situations.

2.6 Notification of Determination

Where the authority determines an application for review it must notify the
determination and reasons for making it to: —

e The holder of the licence;

e Any person who made relevant representations;

e The chief officer of police for the area (or each police area) in which
the premises are situated

Licensing Sub-Committee B

Part 1 — Memipgyge Ruplic and Press



2.8 The Role of the Licensing Sub-Committee

Sub-Committee members will note that, in relation to this application, the Council
has multiple roles. Council officers from various departments have been asked to
consider the application from the perspective of the Council as authority responsible
respectively for environmental health, trading standards, health and safety and as
the planning authority.

Members should note that the Licensing Sub-Committee is meeting on this occasion
solely to perform the role of licensing authority. The Sub-Committee sits in
quasi-judicial capacity, and must act impatrtially. It must offer a fair and unbiased
hearing of the application. In this case, Members should disregard the Council’s
broader policy objectives and role as statutory authority in other contexts. Members
must direct themselves to making a determination solely based upon the Licensing
Law, Guidance and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.

As a quasi-judicial body the Licensing Sub-Committee is required to consider the
application on its merits. The Sub-Committee must take into account only relevant
factors, and ignore irrelevant factors. The decision must be based on evidence, that
is to say material, which tends logically to show the existence or non-existence of
relevant facts. The Licensing Sub-Committee must give fair consideration to the
contentions of all persons entitled to make representations to them.

The Licensing Sub-Committee is entitled to consider events outside of the premises
if they are relevant, i.e. are properly attributable to the premises being open. The
proprietors do not have to be personally responsible for the incidents for the same to
be relevant. However, if such events are not properly attributable to the premises
being open, then the evidence is not relevant and should be excluded. Guidance is
that the licensing authority will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities
taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public, living, working or
engaged in normal activity in the area concerned.

The Sub-Committee can only consider matters within the application that have been
raised through representations from interested parties and responsible authorities.
Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a
case to case basis.

Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the Sub Committee needs to consider the
balance between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the
application when making their decision. The Sub-Committee has a duty under
section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to
prevent crime and disorder in the Borough.

Interested Parties, Responsible Authorities and the applicant have the right to
appeal the decision of the Sub-Committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period
of 21 days beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the
licensing authority of the decision to be appealed against.

Licensing Sub-Committee B

Part 1 — Membpgg,Ppblic and Press



3.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Members should be aware that the Environment and Consumer Protection does not
have a budget provision for costs, should the applicant be successful in appealing to
the Court(s) against a decision of the Council. In the event that a Court was to
uphold an appeal, officers would need to identify how the costs would be funded
before action could be taken in order to comply with Council financial policy.

RELEVANT DOCUMENTS

Copy of Review application from Clir Philip Corthorne (appendix 1)
[...]
e-mail (wheére relevant) of holder of Premises Licence -
Punch Taverns Plc '

Jubilee House

| Second Avenue

Burton Upon Trent

| Staffordshire

DE14 2WF

01283 501600

Registered'number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable) -

03752645

'Na'me, address and telephohe number of designated premises supetvisor where the premises licehce
authorises the supply of alcohol —

Mark Cooper

|
|
|

Personal Licence number an issu'ing authority of p'ersonal licence held by designated premises Supervisor
where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol -

| NO000Q 13489 — Three Rivers District Council

Page 24

| g PSRRI o |



“Annex 1 u'Mandatory Conditions

1.

2.

No sale/supply of alcohol shall be made when there is no Designated Premises
Supervisor in respect of the premises licence

No sale/supply of alcohol shall be made when the Designated Premises Supervisor
does not hold a Personal Licence or when his/her Personal Licence is suspended

Every sale/suppiy of alcohol under the premises licence shall be made, or authorised,
by a person who holds a Personal Licence

Applicable from 6™ April 2010

(1) The responsible person shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that staff on
" relevant premises do not carry out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible
promotions in relation to the premises.

(2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the
following activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of
encouraging the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises in a
manner which carries a significant risk of leading or contributing to crime and
disorder, prejudice to public safety, public nuisance, or harm to children—

(a) games of other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to

reguire or encourage, individuals to— _
(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink
alcohol sold or supplied on the premises
[...]
rds Officer
tradingstandards@hillingdon.gov.uk
Enforcing Authority under the Weights and
Measures Act 1985

Environmental Protection Unit

London Borough Of Hillingdon

‘| Civic Centre

Uxbridge

UB8 1UwW
environmentalhealthepu@hillingdon.gov.uk

Enforcing Authority for matters relating to
Environmental Pollution and Public Nuisance

Head of Planning

London Borough Of Hillingdon
Civic Centre

Uxbridge

uBs 1UwW
planning@hillingdon.gov.uk

The Planning Authority D

€'30




010T/T1/1T uny-edeospue iy Jutidysoyerduue) uopSul[[iH/sn° 08 uopSury wisiS-31o//:duy

0L0Z £8¢6E000L VIS 0102 £826L000} UopBuliH Jo ybnoiog uopuo “sBuPea0Id |IAD Jo uolNoesold
oLozZ'zL Le - o a1eQ e 0} ped| Aew pue yBlAdos umoi ssbulyun uclonpoudas pastowpneun WBuAdos umold @ aayo Aleuonels sAsslew Jam | -
o¥oL ‘a|eng xoiddy

40 Jejjonuo aup 0 JlBysq Lo ASAING 9DUBUPIQ JO UCISSILIEd 8U) Uim [euslew A8AINg soUBURIO U paseq si dew siy )

Page 31

FPERKHEMURY JO FURDIRD PUR
QNIRRT SERASNERIG

AT @

1Jo 1 98eg moke | g depy



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



Agenda ltem 6

APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE

| Committee | | Licensing Sub-Committee B
| Officer Contact | | Sharon Garner, Licensing Officer  Tel: 01895 277230
Papers with report e Appendix 1 - Review application and relevant documents from

Trading Standards Service

o Appendix 2 - Letter and evidence in support of the Review
from the Metropolitan Police Service

e Appendix 3 - Premises Licence

e Appendix 4 - List of Responsible Authorities

e Appendix 5 - Map of the area

| Ward(s) affected | | Botwell

SUMMARY

To consider an application for a Review of a premises licence under Part 3 Section 51 of the
Licensing Act 2003 made by Martin King on behalf of the Council’s Trading Standards Service
in respect of Hayes Superstore, 75 Station Road, Hayes UB3 4BG.

RECOMMENDATION
That the Licensing Sub-Committee determine the application.
INFORMATION
1.1 An application for a Review of the premises licence for Hayes Superstore made by
Martin King on behalf of the Council’s Trading Standards Service, was received on
3" December 2010 on the grounds of:-
Prevention of crime and disorder
Protection of children from harm
1.2 The premises is a double unit shop selling groceries and alcohol. The premises
licence was issued to Mr Harcharan Singh and Mr Manmohan Singh following a
hearing by the Licensing Sub-Committee on 17" January 2006.
1.3 Martin King sent copies of the application to all the Responsible Authorities as
required by the Licensing Act 2003. A copy of the application is annexed to this
report as Appendix 1.
1.4 In accordance with the legislation, a poster giving details of the application was
displayed at the premises for 28 days and checks were made by the Council’s

Licensing Officers to ensure that the poster was still correctly displayed.

1.5 As required by the legislation, a poster was also displayed on the Civic Centre

Licensing Sub-Committee B — 19 January 2011

Part 1 — Members, Public and Press
Page 33




notice board for 28 days and the details were listed on the Council’s website.

1.6 The legislation provides for other Responsible Authorities (the full list is attached as
Appendix 4) and/or interested parties such as residents to support the Review
application. The period for Responsible Authorities and local residents to support
the application expired on 30" December 2010. One letter in support (attached as
Appendix 2) of the review was received from the Metropolitan Police Service.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

2.1 The licensing authority must review the premises licence where it is alleged in an
application for review by a Responsible Authority or an Interested Party that any of
the licensing objectives are being undermined.

2.2 "Relevant representations" are those which :—

e Are relevant to one or more of the licensing objectives;

e Are made by a responsible authority or an interested party within the
prescribed period;

e Are made by the holder of the premis
[...]
any new condition is added. Modifications of conditions and
exclusions of licensable activities may be imposed either permanently or for a
temporary period of up to three months.

26 The Sub-Committee may decide that no action is necessary if it finds that the review
does not require it to take any steps necessary to promote the licensing objectives.

In deciding what remedial action if any it should take, the Sub-Committee must
direct its mind to the causes or concerns which the representations identify. The
remedial action should generally be directed at these causes and should always be
no more than a necessary and proportionate response.

It is of particular importance that any detrimental financial impact that may result
from a licensing authority’s decision is necessary and proportionate to the promotion
of the licensing objectives in the circumstances that gave rise to the application for
review.

Conditions
2.7 Conditions will not be necessary if they duplicate a current statutory requirement...

Members are also referred to the DCMS guidance on conditions, specifically section
7, and Annexes D, E, F and G.

The Statutory Guidance states that only necessary, proportionate and enforceable
conditions, which promote one or more of the licensing objectives, should be
attached to the licence.

The Licensing Authority may therefore only impose such conditions as are
necessary to promote the licensing objectives arising out of the consideration of the
Review application (paragraph 10.11), and should avoid straying into undisputed
areas (paragraph 9.24). Statutory Guidance also states that the pool of conditions
that are supplied by the Secretary of State should not be applied universally
irrespective of particular circumstances, but may be used as examples that can be
tailored to suit individual premises and particular situations.

Licensing Sub-Committee B — 19 January 2011

Part 1 — Members, Public and Press
Page 35



Notification of Determination

2.8 Where the authority determines an application for review it must notify the
determination and reasons for making it to: —

e The holder of the licence;

¢ Any person who made relevant representations;

e The chief officer of police for the area (or each police area) in which
the premises are situated

The Role of the Licensing Sub-Committee

2.9 Sub-Committee members will note that, in relation to this application, the Council
has multiple roles. Council officers from various departments have been asked to
consider the application from the perspective of the Council as authority responsible
respectively for environmental health, trading standards, health and safety and as
the planning authority.

Members should note that the Licensing Sub-Committee is meeting on this occasion
solely to perform the role of licensing authority. The Sub-Committee sits in
quasi-judicial capacity, and must act impartially. It must offer a fair and unbiased
hearing of the application. In this case, Members should disregard the Council’s
broader policy objectives and role as statutory authority in other contexts. Members
must direct themselves to making a determination solely based upon the Licensing
Law, Guidance and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.

As a quasi-judicial body the Licensing Sub-Committee is required to consider the
application on its merits. The Sub-Committee must take into account only relevant
factors, and ignore irrelevant factors. The decision must be based on evidence, that
is to say material, which tends logically to show the existence or non-existence of
relevant facts. The Licensing Sub-Committee must give fair consideration to the
contentions of all persons entitled to make representations to them.

The Licensing Sub-Committee is entitled to consider events outside of the premises
if they are relevant, i.e. are properly attributable to the premises being open. The
proprietors do not have to be personally responsible for the incidents for the same to
be relevant.
[...]
politan Police in support of the Review
Appendix 3 - The Premises Licence

Appendix 4 - List of Responsible Authorities

Appendix 5 - Map of the Area

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

The Licensing Act 2003
Guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing Act
Statement of Licensing Policy

Licensing Sub-Committee B — 19 January 2011

Part 1 — Members, Public and Press
Page 37



APPENDIX 1

Applicatibn for the review of a premises licence or club
premises certificate under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all

cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink, Use

additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

(Insert name of applicant)
apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51 Lapply for-the

review-of-aclub-premises-certificate-underseetion-87-of the Licensing Act 2003

for the premises described in Part 1 below (delete as applicable)

Part 1 — Premises or club premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or
description

Hayes Superstore

75 Station Road

Post town Hayes Post code (if known) UB3 4BG

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if
known)
{ Harcharan SINGH & Manmohan SINGH

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known
LBHIL 586/05

Part 2 - Applicant details
tam

Please tick yes

1) an interested party (please complete (A) or (B) below)
a) a person living in the vicinity of the premises ]
b} a body representing persons living in the vicinity of the premises

c) a person involved in business in the vicinity of the premises

N

d) a body representing persons invalved in business in the vicinity of the
premises '

X

2) aresponsible authority (please complete (C) below)

Page 38



3) amember of the club to which this application relates (please complete (A) []
below)

(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable)
Please tick
Mr ] Mrs [ Miss [ ] Ms [ Other titie

(for example, Rev)

Surname First names

Please tick yes
| am 18 years old or over ]

Current postal
address if
different from
premises
address

Post town Post Code

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mail address
(optional)

(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT

Name and address

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address (optional)

Page 39




(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

Name and address

Martin King

Trading Standards Service
London Borough of Hillingdon
Civic Centre

High Street

Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Telephone number (if any)
01895 277424

E-mail address {optional)
mking@hillingdon.gov.uk

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)
Please tick one or more boxes

1) the prevention of crime and disorder ' B
2) public safety ' gl
3) the prevention of public nuisance 'l
4). the protection of children from harm <

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1)

This application to review relates to the objective to prevent crime and disorder. It
concerns alleged offences committed at 75 Station Road under the Licensing Act
2003, the Consumer Protection Act 1987 and the Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act 1979.

Mr Harcharan Singh (the Designated Premises Supervisor & Premises Licence
Holder) has owned and operated the business since 2005 through his company
Hayes Superstore Limited. Mr Harcharan Singh and Mr Manmohan Singh have been
granted licence number LBHIL586/05 by the London Borough of Hillingdon to permit
the sale of alcohol at their premises Hayes Superstore, 75 Station Road, Hayes.

Itis alleged that between October 2006 and April 2010, officers from the Trading
Standards Service regularly reported breaches of the above legislation, namely:

- supplying alcohol o a person under the age of 18 contrary 
[...]
4

Trading Standards Service

London Borough of Hillingdon

Civic Centre

Uxbridge

UB8 1UW

Attn Divisional Trading Standards Officer
tradingstandards@hillingdon.gov.uk
Enforcing Authority under the Weights and
Measures Act 1985

Environmental Protection Unit

London Borough Of Hillingdon

Civic Centre

Uxbridge

UB8 1UW
environmentathealthepu@hiilingdon.gov.uk

Enforcing Authority for matters relating to
Environmental Pollution and Public Nuisance

Head of Planning

London Borough Of Hillingdon
Civic Centre

Uxbridge

UB8 1UW
planning@hillingdon.gov.uk

The Planning Authority

Page 108




tm,q'edeospUijV_1uud/san,e[dmgl/uopﬁuy[[_IH/>[n'Ao%"uop%’u_t{[;q'mysgﬁﬂ_m//:d:;:;q

g uopuon 'sbuipeasoud a0 4o uonnaasoud
S s Misalep ey
paseq s1 dew sy,

02 UMOID @ 51y Alauone;
Buw ABANg souBUpI() U

pasuoyneun ybuid
IssiLIad 8y} yim [eus)

0LOZ €82610001 uopBuiliH Jo yBnoio

0} ped| AW pue YBLAdod umols) sefuryur ucyonpoidsl
40 18)10QUGD 8y} JO JlBYaq Uo ABAINSG SOUBLPIQ) JO UOI

s

Wid o a1eQ
:8|eog xosddy

a98vL

010¢ £€8¢610001
oLozzlog

O

Page 109

S XIAN3ddvY-

ino&eq uatrg dejyy

TSNS <ThH



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 110



	Agenda
	Hearing Protocol - Reviews - Premises Licences & Certificates
	5 Six Bells Public House, Ducks Hill Road, Ruislip
	6 Hayes Superstore, 75 Station Road, Hayes



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
 
19 January 2011 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

MEMBERS PRESENT:   
Councillors: Mike Bull (Chairman) 

Judy Kelly 
David Allam 
 

 OFICERS PRESENT:   
 
Beejal Soni, Sharon Garner and Gill Brice  
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies submitted. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest notified.  
 

3. TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items marked in Part 1 would be considered in 
public and all items marked Part 2 would be considered in private.  
 

4. CONSIDERATION OF REPORTS FROM THE COUNCIL'S LICENSING 
OFFICER  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

5. SIX BELLS PUBLIC HOUSE, DUCKS HILL ROAD, RUISLIP  (Agenda Item 
5) 
 

 The Application  
 
This was an application initiated by Councillor Philip Corthorne of the 
London Borough of Hillingdon seeking a review of the Premises Licence of 
Six Bells, Ducks Hill Road, Ruislip on the grounds of Prevention of Public 
Nuisance.  Punch Taverns Plc was the premises licence holder for Six Bells.   
It was noted that proceedings began 30 minutes later than scheduled as 
attendance was affected by public transport difficulties. 
 
The Sub-Committee had considered all the relevant evidence made 
available to it and in doing so had taken into account the Licensing Act 2003, 
the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182 of that Act, 
the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the Licensing objectives and 
had come to the following decision: 



  
Both the Applicant for the Review and Premises Licence Holder agreed to 
install a noise limiter.  It remained to be decided whether this device should 
apply to all music or live music.   
 
The Sub-Committee had taken into account the history of noise complaints 
at the premises, submissions by both parties and the fact that the only 
complaint relate to live music.  The Sub Committee decided that the 
Premises Licence shall be modified by the inclusion of the following 
condition: 
 
‘A noise limiting device shall be installed and used to play all live music at 
the licensed premises.  The limiting device shall be installed subject to 
approval by the Council’s Environmental Health Officer.’ 
 
Resolved – That the Premises Licence be modified to include the 
following condition:- 
 
‘A noise limiting device shall be installed and used to play all live 
music at the licensed premises.  The limiting device shall be installed 
subject to approval by the Council’s Environmental Health Officer.’ 
 

6. HAYES SUPERSTORE, 75 STATION ROAD, HAYES  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 THE APPLICATION 
 
This was an application initiated by Trading Standards of the London 
Borough of Hillingdon seeking a review of the Premises Licence of Hayes 
Superstore, 75 Station Road, Hayes on the grounds of Prevention of Crime 
and Disorder and Protection of Children from Harm.  Submissions in support 
of the review application were received   from the Metropolitan Police 
Services.  Mr Harcharan Singh and Mr Manmohan Singh are the premises 
licence holders for Hayes Superstore. Mr Harcharan Singh is the designated 
premises supervisor (DPS). 
 
The Decision  
 
The Sub-Committee had considered all the relevant evidence made 
available to it and in doing so has taken into account the Licensing Act 2003, 
the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182 of that Act, 
the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the Licensing objectives has 
come to the following decision: 
 
In line with paragraph 11.26, the Sub-Committee had decided that the 
revocation of the premises licence was the only way to deal with the 
problems that have come to light in this Review. 
 
A premises licence was not a right.  The issue of a premises licence placed 
a strong burden on the Premises Licence Holder and the Designated 
Premises Supervisor to uphold all the licensing objectives.  The premises 
licence Holder had, to date, not demonstrated the requisite knowledge, 
management or skills necessary to run the premises in a manner which 
upholds the licensing objectives. 
 
 



  
The premises licence was therefore revoked. 
 
Resolved – That the premises licence for Hayes Superstore was 
revoked. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 10.15 am, closed at 12.30 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any 
of the resolutions please contact Gill Brice on 01895 250693.  Circulation of 
these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public. 

 


